

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ESSAR STEEL ALGOMA INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 1:17-mc-00360-AT
)	
vs.)	Judge Analisa Torres
)	
NEVADA HOLDINGS, INC., f/k/a)	Magistrate Judge Robert W.
SOUTHERN COAL SALES)	Lehrburger
CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**ESSAR STEEL ALGOMA INC.'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AS TO THE NEW DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Alter Ego Defendants Improperly Apply a Heightened Pleading Standard and Extrinsic Evidence.	1
A. The Alter Ego Defendants Misconstrue the Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	1
B. The Alter Ego Defendants Rely on Extrinsic Evidence that Cannot Be Considered on a Motion to Dismiss.	2
II. The Second Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Plausible Claims for Relief against the Alter Ego Defendants.....	5
A. The SAC Sufficiently Alleges that SCSC and the Alter Ego Defendants Operated as a Single Economic Entity.....	5
B. The SAC Sufficiently Alleges an Overall Element of Injustice or Unfairness.....	8
III. Because the Second Amended Complaint Alleges a Plausible Claim for Relief Against the Alter Ego Defendants, the Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Them.....	9
IV. The Alter Ego Defendants’ Judicial Admissions Demonstrate that They Are Alter Egos as a Matter of Law.....	10
A. The Alter Ego Defendants Admit They Operate as a Single Economic Entity.	10
B. The Alter Ego Defendants Admit Injustice and Unfairness in Their Dealings with Algoma.....	11
V. Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Lecithin Co. v. Rebmann</i> , No. 12-CV-929 (VSB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162037 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2017)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Cardell Fin. Corp. v. Suchodolski Assocs.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6148 (VM) (MHD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188295 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2012)	9
<i>Cohen v. Schroeder</i> , 248 F. Supp.3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	8
<i>De Sole v. Knoedler Gallery LLC</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	8
<i>Doubleline Capital LP v. Odebrecht Fin., Ltd.</i> , 323 F. Supp.3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	3
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1415 (2d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Gevvs Healthcare Solutions, Inc. v. Orion Healthcorp, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2206-GHW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51422 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2017)	2
<i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 3
<i>Irwin & Leighton, Inc. v. W.M. Anderson Co.</i> , 532 A.2d 983 (Del. Ch. 1987)	5, 7
<i>Leber Assocs., LLC v. Entm’t Group Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 3759 (LTS)(MHD), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13009, 2003 WL 21750211 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2003)	8
<i>Lilakos v. New York City</i> , No. 14 CV 5288 (PKC)(LB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177851 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2017)	3
<i>McBeth v. Porges</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 216, 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Mercury Time, Inc. v. Gruen Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. 97-CV-0020 (JG), 1999 WL 342299 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 1999)	5
<i>Nelson v. Int’l Paint Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Communs., LLC</i> , 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Orange County Water Dist. v. Unocal Corp. In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp.3d 619 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13

Purgess v. Sharrock, 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994) 10

Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Microgen, Inc., 283 F.R.D. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 8

TradeWinds Airlines, Inc. v. Soros, No. 08 Civ. 5901, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39459, 2012 WL 983575 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012) 8

Transfield ER Cape Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc., 571 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9
